

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 21–0831

STATE OF IOWA ex rel., THOMAS J. MILLER,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRAVIS AUTOR, EMILY AUTOR, MICHAEL PAVEY,
REGENERATIVE MEDICINE AND ANTI-AGING INSTITUTES OF
OMAHA, LLC, OMAHA STEM CELLS, LLC, and STEM CELL
CENTERS, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HON. SCOTT D. ROSENBERG

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM

Mark E. Weinhardt
David N. Fautsch
Nathan D.B. Converse
2600 Grand Avenue, Suite 450
Des Moines, IA 50312
Telephone: (515) 244-3100
Facsimile: (515) 288-0407
mweinhardt@weinhardtlaw.com
dfautsch@weinhardtlaw.com
nconverse@weinhardtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE STATE CAN TRY ITS CASE WITHOUT A JURY OR PURSUE LEGAL REMEDIES BUT IT CANNOT DO BOTH. 8

 A. The State Ignores the Fundamental Inconsistency Between Its Preferred Proceedings and Requested Remedies. 9

 B. Either the Defendants Are Entitled to a Jury Trial or the State Is Restricted in Which Remedies It May Pursue. 11

 1. The Defendants Are Entitled to a Jury Trial on All Issues So Triable. 11

 2. Alternatively, the State Is Precluded from Obtaining a Civil Penalty, Gross Receipts, and Joint and Several Liability. 16

II. THE DEFENDANTS PRESERVED ERROR..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Appliance, Inc. v. State ex rel. Brady</i> , 712 A.2d 1001 (Del. 1998)	14
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	10
<i>Bendick v. Cambio</i> , 558 A.2d 941 (R.I. 1989)	14
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	16
<i>Cookies Food Prod., Inc. ex rel. v. Lakes Warehouse Distrib., Inc.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1988)	17
<i>Danner v. Hass</i> , 134 N.W.2d 534 (Iowa 1965)	14
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	14
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	10
<i>Green v. Smith</i> , 111 Iowa 183, 82 N.W. 448 (1900)	12
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019)	9
<i>Hunter v. Colfax Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 175 Iowa 245, 154 N.W. 1037 (1915)	12
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 224 Iowa 773, 276 N.W. 766 (1937)	12
<i>In the Interest of Johnson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1977)	12
<i>Iowa Nat. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 305 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1981)	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Jarkesy v. S.E.C.</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	16
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	16, 19
<i>Liu v. S.E.C.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	9, 17
<i>McMartin v. Bingham</i> , 27 Iowa 234 (1869)	9

<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	18
<i>Morningstar v. Myers</i> , 255 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1977).....	15
<i>O’Hara v. State</i> , 642 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 2002)	12
<i>State ex rel. Bishop v. Travis</i> , 306 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1980).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Kirby v. Henderson</i> , 145 Iowa 657, 124 N.W. 767 (1910).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Hydro Mag, Ltd.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 1989).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Pace</i> , 677 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2004).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Santa Rosa Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 1991)	17
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Vertrue</i> , 834 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Credit Bureau of Laredo, Inc.</i> , 530 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. 1975).....	42
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 201 Iowa 579, 207 N.W. 769 (1925).....	12
<i>State v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 250 So. 3d 465 (Miss. 2018)	14
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	9, 14, 16
<i>Weltzin v. Nail</i> , 618 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000)	15
<i>Westco Agronomy Co., LLC v. Wollesen</i> , 909 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2017).....	14, 15

Statutes

Iowa Code § 611.4	8, 16
Iowa Code § 714.16(7)	8, 16, 17

Other Authorities

<i>Equitable remedy</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	9
Todd E. Pettys, <i>The Iowa Constitution</i> (Oxford Univ. Press, 2d ed. 2018).	11
